

FILED  
11/2/2017 4:46 PM  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington

No. 50430-8 II

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

PUGET SOUND ADVOCATES FOR RETIREMENT ACTION; M.G.;  
T.S. ON BEHALF OF S.P.; and E.S. ON BEHALF OF R.S.; and  
SEIU 775, a labor organization,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND  
HEALTH SERVICES; and SEATTLE TIMES COMPANY,

Respondents.

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557  
Gregory J. Wong, WSBA #39329  
Athanasios P. Papailiou, WSBA #47591  
PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP  
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
Telephone: 206-245-1700  
Facsimile: 206-245-1750

Dmitri Iglitzin, WSBA #17673  
Danielle Franco-Malone, WSBA #40979  
SCHWERIN CAMPBELL BARNARD  
IGLITZIN & LAVITT LLP  
18 W Mercer Street, Suite 400  
Seattle, Washington 98119  
Telephone: 206-257-6003  
Facsimile: 206-257-6038

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	3
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Appellants receive in home-care services from Individual Providers.....	3
B. Washington voters prohibit the disclosure of Individual Provider names by passing the Act .....	5
C. Procedural History.....	6
V. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. Standard of Review .....	8
B. Disclosure of the Requested Records Would Violate Appellants' Constitutional Privacy Rights .....	9
C. The Act Prohibits DSHS from Disclosing Individual Provider Names Because the Act's Exemption for Sensitive Personal Information Applies Retroactively .....	12
1. Voters intended the Act to put a hard stop to disclosing Individual Provider names .....	12
2. Dragonslayer is a red herring and does not control this Court's retroactivity analysis .....	20
D. In Addition to Exempting Sensitive Personal Information from Disclosure Under the PRA, the Act Separately Prohibits DSHS from Disclosing Individual Provider Names .....	26
VI. CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Washington Cases</b>	
<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d at 584, 146 P.3d 423 (2006) .....	12
<i>Ameriquest Mortg. Co. v. Office of the Attorney Gen. of Wash.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 467, 300 P.3d 799 (2013) .....	8
<i>Application of Santore</i> , 28 Wn. App. 319, 623 P.2d 702 (1981) .....	23, 25
<i>Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup</i> , 172 Wn.2d 398, 259 P.3d 190 (2011) .....	9
<i>City of Ferndale v. Friberg</i> , 107 Wn.2d 602, 732 P.2d 143 (1987) .....	13, 15, 23
<i>City of Seattle v. Egan</i> , 179 Wn. App. 333, 317 P.3d 568 (2014) .....	24
<i>DeLong v. Parmelee</i> , 157 Wn. App. 119, 236 P.3d 936 (2010) .....	24
<i>Doe ex rel. Roe v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 185 Wn.2d 363, 374 P.3d 63 (2016) .....	9
<i>Dragonslayer v. Washington State Gambling Commission</i> , 139 Wn. App. 433, 161 P.3d 428 (2007) .....	20, 21, 22, 25
<i>Fay v. Allied Stores Corp.</i> , 43 Wn.2d 512, 262 P.2d 189 (1953) .....	15
<i>Gillis v. King Cty.</i> , 42 Wn.2d 373, 255 P.2d 546 (1953) .....	23, 25
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> . 84 Wn.2d 959, 530 P.2d 630 (1975) .....	18, 23
<i>Huff v. Wyman</i> , 184 Wn.2d 643, 361 P.3d 727 (2015) .....	8

<i>In re F.D. Processing, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 452, 832 P.3d 1303 (1992) .....	13
<i>King Cty. Dep't of Adult &amp; Juvenile Det. v. Parmelee</i> , 162 Wn. App. 337, 254 P.3d 927 (2011) .....	8
<i>League of Women Voters of Wash. v. State</i> , 184 Wn.2d 393, 355 P.3d 1131 (2015) .....	17
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 19 Wn.2d 802, 145 P.2d 265 (1944) .....	17
<i>McGee Guest Home, Inc. v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 316, 12 P.3d 144 (2000) .....	12, 13
<i>Miebach v. Colasurdo</i> , 102 Wn.2d 170, 685 P.2d 1074 (1984) .....	12
<i>SEIU Healthcare 775NW v. State</i> , 193 Wn. App. 377, 377 P.3d 214 (2016) .....	8, 9
<i>SEIU Healthcare 775NW v. State, Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 377, 377 P.3d 214 (2016) .....	11
<i>Shandola v. Henry</i> , 198 Wn. App. 889, 396 P.3d 395 (2017) .....	10
<i>Snow's Mobile Homes, Inc. v. Morgan</i> , 80 Wn.2d 283, 494 P.2d 216 (1972) .....	13
<i>State v. Cruz</i> , 139 Wn.2d 186, 985 P.2d 384 (1999) .....	12
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 166 Wn.2d 73, 206 P.3d 321 (2009) .....	9
<i>State v. Rose</i> , 191 Wn. App. 858, 365 P.3d 756 (2015), <i>review denied</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1030 (2016) .....	14, 15, 23
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn. 2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988) .....	10

<i>State v. Superior Court for Thurston Cty.</i> , 168 Wash. 361, 12 P.2d 394 (1932) .....	13
<i>Tunstall ex rel. Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000) .....	20
<i>Wash. Pub. Emp. Ass'n v. Freedom Foundation</i> , No. 49224-5-II, 2017 WL 4899471 (Wash. Ct. App. Oct. 31, 2017).....	passim
<i>Wash. State Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Gregoire</i> , 162 Wn.2d 284, 174 P.3d 1142 (2007) .....	12

**Washington Statutes**

Ch. 43.17 RCW.....	16
Laws of 2017, ch. 4, § 02.....	5, 6, 14, 19
Laws of 2017, ch. 4, § 07 .....	6
Laws of 2017, ch. 4, § 09.....	6
Laws of 2017, ch. 4, § 12.....	5, 6, 15
RCW 07.40.020 .....	9
RCW 09.35.001 .....	6, 14
RCW 42.56.070 .....	9
RCW 42.56.540 .....	8, 9
RCW 42.56.640 .....	passim
RCW 43.17.410 .....	passim
RCW 74.04.050 .....	4
RCW 74.09.500 .....	4
RCW 74.34.020 .....	19
RCW 74.39A.009.....	4

RCW 74.39A.270..... 11

**State Regulations**

WAC 388-106-0010..... 4

**Other Authorities**

State of Washington Voters' Pamphlet, 2016 General Election..... 17
